Z. MALARSKI,  I. MAJERZ AND T. LIS 1769
LAING, M., SPARROW, N. & SOMMERVILLE, P. (1971). Acta Cryst.
B27, 1986-1989.
MAARTMAN-MOE, K. (1969). Acta Cryst. B25, 1452-1460.
MAJERZ, I., MALARSKI, Z. & LIS, T. (1987). J. Mol. Struct. In the
press.
MALARSKI, Z., MAJERZ, I. & LIs, T. (1987). J. Mol. Struct. In the
press.

Flack, 1976). The starting positions were those found
by Williams at room temperature (Williams, 1967),
the atomic numbering system being the same. The
scattering lengths used in this refinement were b c =
6.65, b N = 9.40, b o = 5.80 and b n = - 3 . 7 4  fm.
A 1/o  weighting scheme was applied to the reflec-
tions, where o is the standard deviation of the
experimental intensities. The final reliability factor was
R=(YllkFol-IFcll)/~lkFol =0.032, (m/O ' )max  =
0.44. The positional parameters and anisotropic tem-
perature factors were refined. These positional param-
eters are displayed in Table 2 together with the isotropic
equivalent temperature factors Beq. Atomic scattering
lengths were from Bacon (1975); the secondary-extinc-
tion Larsen coefficient g = 7.90 (32).
Finally, since it has been reported in the literature
(Lothe & Eia, 1958; Krishnaji Misra, 1964) that the
stoichiometry of benzene in the DPPH-C6H 6 crystals
may be less than unity, different refinements were
300 K ~"* I0  K ~b~
Centra l  ske le ton
N(20)-N(19) 1.334 (6) 1-339 (4)
N(20)-C(7) 1.422 (7) 1.440 (5)
N(20)-C(13) 1.419 (6) 1.418 (4)
Picryl ring
C(1)-C(2)
C(2)--C(3)
C(3)-C(4)
C(4)-C(5)
C(5)--C(6)
C(6)-C(1)
C(2)-N(21)
N(21)-O(22)
N(21)-O(23)
C(4)-N(24)
N(24)-O(25)
N(24)-O(26)
P h e n y l  C(7)
c(7}-C(8)
C(8)-C(9)
C(9)-c(10)
C(10)-C(] I)
c ( i  ] ) - c ( ] 2 )
c (12) -c (7 )
C(8)-H(38)
C(9)--H(39)
C(10)-H(40)
Pheny l  C(13)
C(13)-C(14)
C(14)-C(I 5)
C(15)-C(16)
C(16)-C(17)
C(17)--C(18)
c(~8)-c(]3)
C(14).-H(43)
C(15)-H(44)
C(16).-H(45)
B e n z e n e
C(30)-C(31)
C(31)-C(32)
C(32)-C(33)
C(33)-C(34)
C(34)-c(35)
C(35)-C(30)
C(30)-H(48)
C(31)-H(49)
C(32)--H(50)
C(33)-H(5 I)
].420 (7)
1.366 (7)
• 389 (8)
• 384 (8)
• 370 (7)